Regular Session
January 26, 2015

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday, January 26,
2015. The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present:
Lois Monday, Ron Riley, and Dennis Brown.

AGENDA: Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to approve the Agenda. All voting aye,
motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to approve the minutes from January 19,
2015. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke in open forum.

GIBSON MEMORIAL LIBRARY: Marilyn Ralls and Jean Ide presented and discussed the
Fiscal Year 2015-2016 Gibson Memorial Library budget request.

EMA: Jo Duckworth, EMA Coordinator, presented and discussed her 2015-2016 Fiscal
Year Budget.

ENGINEER: Steve Akes, Union County Engineer, presented and discussed the weekly
maintenance activity report, personnel matters, and his Fiscal Year 2015-2016 Budget.

ASCS: Wayde Ross and Mike Eblen, NRCS, presented and discussed the Flood and Erosion
Fiscal Year 2015-2016 Budget request.

UNITED BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES: Jason Huffey and Josh Miller, United Business
Technologies, Inc., gave a presentation on upgrading the phone system in the Union
County Courthouse.

TREASURER: Kelly Busch, Union County Treasurer, presented and discussed her Fiscal
Year 2015-2016 Budget.

LETTER OF SUPPORT: Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to have the chair sign a
letter of support to the City of Creston on funding for the city to replace the Adams Street
Bridge at no cost to the county. All voting aye, motion carried.

CLAIMS/HANDWRITTEN CLAIMS: Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to pay claims
122940-123045 and to pay handwritten claim #122926 to Kelly Busch in the amount of
$196.65 for a mileage reimbursement, handwritten claim #122927 to Sandy Hysell in the
amount of $113.59 for a mileage reimbursement, handwritten claim #122928 to lowa State
Savings Bank in the amount of $105.00 for fees on three stop payment checks, and
handwritten claim # 20150123 to TASC in the amount of $313.74 for flex spending. All
voting aye, motion carried.

0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND SOUTHERN IA RESOURCE FAMILIES 3,634.74
A-1 WINDOW SERVICE 125.00 SOUTHERN IOWA TROLLEY 478.62
ACCESS SYSTEMS 803.92 SOUTHWEST IA PLANNING COUNCL 61.20
ALLIANT ENERGY 183.56 SWANSON 29.68
ARAMARK 12.17 TENCO INDUSTRIES, INC 2,799.30
BM SALES 138.50 TREASURER STATE OF IA (MH) 4,880.87
BYERS LOCK SHOP 48.00 UNION COUNTY SHERIFF 887.36
CARLTON 103.50 WAUBONSIE MENTAL HLTH CENTER 315.00
CENTURY LINK 63.00 0010 MH-DD SERVICES FUND TOTAL: 245,920.89
CHAMBERLAIN 40.00

CHAT MOBILITY 279.31 0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC

CITY OF CARROLL 100.00 ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING 24.00
COURTNEY 92.00 HUSBAND 332.35
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 110.68 MEDIACOM 73.13
CRESTON PUBLISHING CO 67.20 0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC TOTAL: 429.48
CRITTENDEN 20.00

DITTMER CSR/RPR 239.75 0020 SECONDARY ROAD FUND

FAREWAY STORES 39.76 ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING 146.00
FIENHAGE 33.00 AGRILAND FS INC 19,264.90
GREATAMERICA 118.00 AKIN BUILDING CENTER 133.87
HEARTLAND 25,162.48 ALLIANT ENERGY 350.66
HOYT DO 150.00 ARAMARK 218.48
HY-VEE INC 1,938.00 CHARLIE BROWN AUTO PARTS 20.00
IOWA ST SHERIFF & DEPUTIES ASO 300.00 CRESTON FARM & HOME SUPPLY INC 389.23



IOWA STATE ASSOC OF COUNTIES
KENYON

LEGISLATIVE SERVICES AGENCY
MAFFETT

MCNAUGHT

MEYER LABORATORY INC

MILLER

OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC
PAKOR INC -NW8935

PITNEY BOWES INC

POLK COUNTY MEDICAL EXAMINER
POWERS FUNERAL HOMES

QUEE

RINGGOLD CNTY SHERIFF OFFICE
SHRED-IT USA - DES MOINES
SOUTHERN IA COUNCIL OF GOVER
STALCUP

STATE MEDICAL EXAMINER
THATCHER

THOMPSON

TREAT AMERICA FOOD SERVICES
UNION COUNTY LEC FUND

WHITE

0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND TOTAL:

0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL
SCHOONHOVEN LAW, PLLC

0002 GNERAL SUPPLEMENTAL TTL:

0010 MH-DD SERVICES FUND
AISTROPE

CARE

CENTURY LINK

CHOICE INC

COUNSEL OFFICE & DOCUMENT
COUNTRY HAVEN CORP
CROSSROADS MENTAL HLTH
DIANA ROLANDS

GLENWOOD RESOURCES CENTER
HEALTHY CONNECTIONS, INC
INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES

IOWA DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICES
IOWA FOCUS

JENNIE EDMUNDSON HOSPITAL
NEW HORIZONS

NISHNA PRODUCTIONS INC
NOSEKABEL

PARTNERSHIP FOR PROGRESS
PURSUIT OF INDEPENDENCE, INC
RAY

SCHOONHOVEN LAW, PLLC

320.00
13.27
100.00
40.00
40.00
85.00
225.00
448.26
218.28
212.02
261.30
370.00
40.00
2,720.00
58.32
660,259.00
40.00
1,639.00
113.85
40.00
37.90
4,599.74
44.66
702,093.43

15.00
15.00

321.52
7,550.00
108.93
1,644.14
90.41
9,893.30
10,375.00
267.30
463.83
132.26
9,751.73
159,526.92
50.00
7,165.00
5,287.50
87.75
591.44
18,281.01
1,151.35
43.73
51.00

CRESTON PUBLISHING CO

G&K SERVICES

HAWKEYE TRUCK EQUIPMENT
IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES
JIM'S TRUCK REP & SANITATION
MAHAN

MEDIACOM

MIDWEST WHEEL COMPANIES

MURPHY TRACTOR & EQUIPMENT CO

O'HALLORAN INTERNATIONAL INC

POKORNY BP & AUTOMOTIVE SERVIC

ROCKMOUNT RESEARCH & ALLOYS
SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC
SERVICE TECHS INC

WALMART COMMUNITY/GECRB
WINDSTREAM

ZIEGLER INC

0020 SECONDARY ROAD FUND TTL:

3550 CARE DEPRECIATION FUND
HEARTLAND

3550 CARE DEPRECIATION FUND TTL:

4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER
ARAMARK

BM SALES

BOB BARKER COMPANY INC
COUNSEL OFFICE & DOCUMENT
FIENHAGE

UNION COUNTY AUDITOR

VERIZON WIRELESS

4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CNTR TTL:

4100 COUNTY ASSESSMENT EXPENSE

CHAT MOBILITY

OFFICE DEPOT-CATALOG ORDERS
PETZNICKS

PUDENZ

THE SCHNEIDER CORPORATION

4100 CNTY ASSESSMENT EXPNS TTL:

4960 SANITARY LANDFILL
CHAT MOBILITY
4960 SANITARY LANDFILL TOTAL:

8500 COUNTY HEALTH INSURANCE
BERNIE LOWE AND ASSOCIATES INC
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT SYSTEMS

8500 CNTY HEALTH INSURANCE TTL:
GRAND TOTAL:

31.67
40.00
247.75
1,542.00
85.00
35.65
292.56
925.24
136.57
1,561.66
29.47
331.32
767.44
201.33
49.97
64.74
5,164.49
32,030.00

3,886.27
3,886.27

15.58
55.00
367.90
10.38
6.45
34.50
440.21
930.02

12.34
78.45
31.17
490.54
2,265.00
2,877.50

122.72
122.72

756.00
85,393.93
86,149.93

1,074,455.24

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 3:20 PM.

ATTEST:

BY:

SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR

LOIS MONDAY, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



