The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday, January 26, 2015. The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Lois Monday, Ron Riley, and Dennis Brown.

AGENDA: Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to approve the Agenda. All voting aye, motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to approve the minutes from January 19, 2015. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke in open forum.

GIBSON MEMORIAL LIBRARY: Marilyn Ralls and Jean Ide presented and discussed the Fiscal Year 2015-2016 Gibson Memorial Library budget request.

EMA: Jo Duckworth, EMA Coordinator, presented and discussed her 2015-2016 Fiscal Year Budget.

ENGINEER: Steve Akes, Union County Engineer, presented and discussed the weekly maintenance activity report, personnel matters, and his Fiscal Year 2015-2016 Budget.

ASCS: Wayde Ross and Mike Eblen, NRCS, presented and discussed the Flood and Erosion Fiscal Year 2015-2016 Budget request.

UNITED BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES: Jason Huffey and Josh Miller, United Business Technologies, Inc., gave a presentation on upgrading the phone system in the Union County Courthouse.

TREASURER: Kelly Busch, Union County Treasurer, presented and discussed her Fiscal Year 2015-2016 Budget.

LETTER OF SUPPORT: Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to have the chair sign a letter of support to the City of Creston on funding for the city to replace the Adams Street Bridge at no cost to the county. All voting aye, motion carried.

CLAIMS/HANDWRITTEN CLAIMS: Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to pay claims 122940-123045 and to pay handwritten claim #122926 to Kelly Busch in the amount of \$196.65 for a mileage reimbursement, handwritten claim #122927 to Sandy Hysell in the amount of \$113.59 for a mileage reimbursement, handwritten claim #122928 to Iowa State Savings Bank in the amount of \$105.00 for fees on three stop payment checks, and handwritten claim # 20150123 to TASC in the amount of \$313.74 for flex spending. All voting aye, motion carried.

AND A CENTER AL DAGIO FUND		COLUMN DECOLUDOR FAMILIES	0.004.74
0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND	40-00	SOUTHERN IA RESOURCE FAMILIES	3,634.74
A-1 WINDOW SERVICE	125.00	SOUTHERN IOWA TROLLEY	478.62
ACCESS SYSTEMS	803.92	SOUTHWEST IA PLANNING COUNCL	61.20
ALLIANT ENERGY	183.56	SWANSON	29.68
ARAMARK	12.17	TENCO INDUSTRIES, INC	2,799.30
BM SALES	138.50	TREASURER STATE OF IA (MH)	4,880.87
BYERS LOCK SHOP	48.00	UNION COUNTY SHERIFF	887.36
CARLTON	103.50	WAUBONSIE MENTAL HLTH CENTER	315.00
CENTURY LINK	63.00	0010 MH-DD SERVICES FUND TOTAL:	245,920.89
CHAMBERLAIN	40.00		
CHAT MOBILITY	279.31	0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC	
CITY OF CARROLL	100.00	ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING	24.00
COURTNEY	92.00	HUSBAND	332.35
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES	110.68	MEDIACOM	73.13
CRESTON PUBLISHING CO	67.20	0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC TOTAL:	429.48
CRITTENDEN	20.00		
DITTMER CSR/RPR	239.75	0020 SECONDARY ROAD FUND	
FAREWAY STORES	39.76	ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING	146.00
FIENHAGE	33.00	AGRILAND FS INC	19,264.90
GREATAMERICA	118.00	AKIN BUILDING CENTER	133.87
HEARTLAND	25,162.48	ALLIANT ENERGY	350.66
HOYT DO	150.00	ARAMARK	218.48
HY-VEE INC	1,938.00	CHARLIE BROWN AUTO PARTS	20.00
IOWA ST SHERIFF & DEPUTIES ASO	300.00	CRESTON FARM & HOME SUPPLY INC	389.23

IOWA STATE ASSOC OF COUNTIES	320.00	CRESTON PUBLISHING CO	31.67
KENYON	13.27	G&K SERVICES	40.00
LEGISLATIVE SERVICES AGENCY	100.00	HAWKEYE TRUCK EQUIPMENT	247.75
MAFFETT	40.00	IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES	1,542.00
MCNAUGHT	40.00	JIM'S TRUCK REP & SANITATION	85.00
MEYER LABORATORY INC	85.00	MAHAN	35.65
MILLER	225.00	MEDIACOM	292.56
OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC	448.26	MIDWEST WHEEL COMPANIES	925.24
PAKOR INC -NW8935	218.28	MURPHY TRACTOR & EQUIPMENT CO	136.57
PITNEY BOWES INC	212.02	O'HALLORAN INTERNATIONAL INC	1,561.66
POLK COUNTY MEDICAL EXAMINER	261.30	POKORNY BP & AUTOMOTIVE SERVIC	29.47
POWERS FUNERAL HOMES	370.00	ROCKMOUNT RESEARCH & ALLOYS	331.32
QUEE	40.00	SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC	767.44
RINGGOLD CNTY SHERIFF OFFICE	2,720.00	SERVICE TECHS INC	201.33
SHRED-IT USA - DES MOINES	58.32	WALMART COMMUNITY/GECRB	49.97
SOUTHERN IA COUNCIL OF GOVER	660,259.00	WINDSTREAM	64.74
STALCUP	40.00	ZIEGLER INC	5,164.49
STATE MEDICAL EXAMINER	1,639.00	0020 SECONDARY ROAD FUND TTL:	32,030.00
THATCHER	113.85		
THOMPSON	40.00	3550 CARE DEPRECIATION FUND	
TREAT AMERICA FOOD SERVICES	37.90	HEARTLAND	3,886.27
UNION COUNTY LEC FUND	4,599.74	3550 CARE DEPRECIATION FUND TTL:	3,886.27
WHITE	44.66		
0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND TOTAL:	702,093.43	4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER	
		ARAMARK	15.58
0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL		BM SALES	55.00
SCHOONHOVEN LAW, PLLC	15.00	BOB BARKER COMPANY INC	367.90
0002 GNERAL SUPPLEMENTAL TTL:	15.00	COUNSEL OFFICE & DOCUMENT	10.38
		FIENHAGE	6.45
0010 MH-DD SERVICES FUND		UNION COUNTY AUDITOR	34.50
AISTROPE	321.52	VERIZON WIRELESS	440.21
CARE	7,550.00	4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CNTR TTL:	930.02
CENTURY LINK	108.93		
CHOICE INC	1,644.14	4100 COUNTY ASSESSMENT EXPENSE	
COUNSEL OFFICE & DOCUMENT	90.41	CHAT MOBILITY	12.34
COUNTRY HAVEN CORP	9,893.30	OFFICE DEPOT-CATALOG ORDERS	78.45
CROSSROADS MENTAL HLTH	10,375.00	PETZNICKS	31.17
DIANA ROLANDS	267.30	PUDENZ	490.54
GLENWOOD RESOURCES CENTER	463.83	THE SCHNEIDER CORPORATION	2,265.00
HEALTHY CONNECTIONS, INC	132.26	4100 CNTY ASSESSMENT EXPNS TTL:	2,877.50
INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES	9,751.73		
IOWA DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICES	159,526.92	4960 SANITARY LANDFILL	
IOWA FOCUS	50.00	CHAT MOBILITY	122.72
JENNIE EDMUNDSON HOSPITAL	7,165.00	4960 SANITARY LANDFILL TOTAL:	122.72
NEW HORIZONS	5,287.50		
NISHNA PRODUCTIONS INC	87.75	8500 COUNTY HEALTH INSURANCE	
NOSEKABEL	591.44	BERNIE LOWE AND ASSOCIATES INC	756.00
PARTNERSHIP FOR PROGRESS	18,281.01	EMPLOYEE BENEFIT SYSTEMS	85,393.93
PURSUIT OF INDEPENDENCE, INC	1,151.35	8500 CNTY HEALTH INSURANCE TTL:	86,149.93
RAY	43.73	GRAND TOTAL:	1,074,455.24
SCHOONHOVEN LAW, PLLC	51.00		

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 3:20 PM.

ATTEST:	BY:
SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR	LOIS MONDAY, CHAIRMAN BOARD OF SUPERVISORS